

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. KEN-23-348

**EASTERN MAINE CONSERVATION INITIATIVE, and ROQUE ISLAND
GARDNER HOMESTEAD CORPORATION**

Petitioners - Appellants

v.

STATE OF MAINE, BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Defendant – Appellee

and

KINGFISH MAINE, INC.

Party-In Interest

**ON APPEAL FROM THE KENNEBEC COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Elizabeth A. Boepple, Esq.
Sean R. Turley, Esq.
Ellen P. Masalsky, Esq.
MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RESPONSES TO APPELLEE’S ARGUMENTS	1
I. The Court May Consider the Supplemental Legal Authority Provided by Appellants	1
A. Appellants did not waive their argument that the Department’s practices are inconsistent with their interpretation of Section 480-C(2)	1
B. The Court can take judicial notice of the CMP Order even though it is not part of the administrative record	3
II. NRPA Does Not Allow for Balancing of Economic Considerations Against Environmental Harm	6
III. This matter is not a Collateral Attack on the Discharge Permits.....	10
IV. This Court Should Hear Oral Argument in this Matter	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Cabral v. L'Heureux, 2017 ME 50, 157 A.3d 795..... 4, 5

Frustaci v. City of S. Portland, No. CIV.A. AP-00-046, 2002 WL 747910 (Me. Super. Apr. 1, 2002) 3

Kain v. Sec'y of State, No. CIV.A. AP-2004-23, 2005 WL 605443 (Me. Super. Jan. 21, 2005)..... 3

Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty., 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Off. of the Pub. Advoc. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n, 2024 ME 11..... 5, 6

Seymour v. Seymour, 2021 ME 60, 263 A.3d 1079 3

State v. Fleming, 1997 ME 158, 698 A.2d 503..... 3

State v. Reeves, 2022 ME 10, 268 A.3d 281 1

Uliano v. Bd. of Env't Prot., 2005 ME 88, 876 A.2d 16..... 6, 7

York Hosp. v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 2008 ME 165, 959 A.2d 67 1

STATUTES

38 M.R.S. § 341-A (1)..... 8

38 M.R.S. § 414-A(1)(A) 9

38 M.R.S. § 464(4)(F)(5) 9

38 M.R.S. § 480-D 10

38 M.R.S. § 480-D(3) 8, 10

38 M.R.S. § 480-D(3)(E)..... 8

38 M.R.S. § 480-Z.....	7, 8
38 M.R.S. §§ 411–424-B	9
38 M.R.S. §§ 464–470.....	9

COURT RULES

M.R. Evid. 201(b)	3
M.R. Evid. 201(c).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maine In Lieu Fee Compensation Program (ILF) and Maine Natural Resource Conservation Program (MNRCP), <i>Maine Department of Environmental Protection</i> , https://www.maine.gov/dep/land/nrpa/ILF_and_NRCP/index.html	7, 9
